Reflections on SBCC 2013

Q1 What is your primary role?

Answered: 255 Skipped: 0

Board of
Trustees
Classified
Staff
Faculty
Full-time
Faculty
Part-time
Management -
Other
(please
specify)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Answer Choices Responses
Board of Trustees 2.75%
Classified Staff 32.16%
Faculty Full-time 28.63%
Faculty Part-time 22.75%
Management 10.59%
Other (please specify) 3.14%
Total
# Other (please specify) Date
1 hourly staff 10/25/2013 8:41 AM
2 Financial Support 10/22/2013 3:34 PM
3 Campus Staff 10/21/2013 12:23 PM
4 student 10/18/2013 10:19 AM
5 SBCC Foundation Staff 10/17/2013 1:07 PM
6 faculty part time and classified 10/17/2013 12:36 PM
7 Emeritus Faculty 10/17/2013 12:22 PM
8 RN student health services 10/17/2013 11:14 AM
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Responses Total Population % Responded  Notes on Total Population

Board of Trustees 7 7 100% Board Membership

Leadership Coalition (Dan) 29 + Supervisors (Jason) 14 +
Management 27 49 55% Lori, Jack, Joe, Pat, Paul = 48. Fall 2013 Management
Distribution List = 50.

From latest FON headcount, minus non-replaced

Faculty Full-time 73 250 29% retirements and resignations

Classified Staff 82 288 28% Fall 2012 MIS Report

Faculty Part-time 58 561 10% Fall 2012 MIS Report

Other 8 8 100% See responses to Survey Question 1 under "Other”
TOTAL 255 1,163 22%

SBCC Institutional Research 11/13/2013



Reflections on SBCC 2013

Q2 SBCC's mission statement reads: "As a

public community college dedicated to the
success of each student . .. Santa Barbara
City College provides students a diverse

learning environment that inspires
curiosity and discovery, promotes global
responsibility, and fosters opportunity for
all." To what extent do you agree that we
are fulfilling our mission?

Answered: 246 Skipped: 9

Agree
Disagree
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Answer Choices Responses

Agree 81.30%

Neutral 15.45%

Disagree 3.25%

Total

# Additional comments

1 It's anything but diverse, extremely liberal-homogeneous, and does not foster opportunity for all,
especially if you're ethnic minority.

2 Every student with whom | have chatted has talked about the classes and teachers with praise and
excitement.

3 We are on our way.

4 SBCC students are provided so many stimulating opportunities to study and explore. Time and time
again | hear about how an individual'sinterest was sparked in an area they had never even considered
pursuing. Opportunities are available for those from all different backgrounds - cultural, economic or
educational.

5 There needsto be a strong plan for promoting diversity in the fields of Mathematics, Engineering, and
Computer Science.

6 | see the most diversity in our individualized instruction environment and think SBCC is smart to support

that model in certain programs.
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100%

Date

10/27/2013 4:13 PM

10/26/2013 8:36 PM

10/26/2013 7:58 PM

10/26/2013 5:22 PM

10/25/2013 9:33 PM

10/24/2013 10:54 AM

200

38

246



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Reflections on SBCC 2013

| think Dr Lori Gaskin has done a great job of promoting the reorganization of SBCC. | think one of the
helpful events has been the new In-service format which includes staff and faculty together.

a diverse leaming environment..... Agree that inspires curiosity and discovery ..... Neutral promotes
global responsibility ..... Disagree fosters opportunity forall ..... Disagree

Most of us view our time here as more than an occupation, we have answered the call or vocation to
change lives.

SBCC isan excellent institution. We are very student-centered here, and | love that. Faculty and staff
regularly go above and beyond contract expectations to help our students.

But am concemed that students and faculty are unaware of changesin repeatability, financial aid,
academic progress, and more. Before they could sort of stumble through and have second chances.
We're still enrolling the same population (1st generation, re-entry, etc.), but they are not aware of how
to avoid mistakes, recoup in the middle of a semester, or cut their lossesin an intelligent manner. Also,
problem of underprepared students enrolling in sophomore courses has much higher consequences
now.

we could work on the "for all" part

We attempt this. To some extent we succeed. We need a lot more counseling for students who are lost
at sea and don't admit it.

But not always. We need a lot more professional development in our flex days.
We are number one in the nation, yet our facilities are in a state of disrepair

There seemsto be a disconnect between the stated mission and the reality in the classroom. Some of
this stems from the frustration of faculty over the number of students who come to SBCC without the
skills necessary to succeed at the college level. Better advising and strict prerequisites may remedy
this.

SBCC issimply phenomenal in our dedication to student success. | am so proud to be working with
such amazing colleagues.

It is difficult to answer this question without acknowledging gapsin service in my particular area of
instruction. Although | feel the college likely does an excellent job for credit students, there are many
areasin need of additional funding for purchase of new textbooks and learming materials, curricula
development, professional development for instructors and staff, etc. We have students studying for
computerized testsin classrooms with no/ insufficient computers, etc.

The sad state of the physical surroundings contradict the mission statement. How can we hope to
provide "a diverse learning environment that inspires curiosity and discovery, promotes global
responsibility, and fosters opportunity for all." when buildings are in such a dilapidated state? Have you
seen the bathrooms?

When students are not provided with the services we state we will provide for them then we are not
fulfilling what is on the mission statement. When services to students are not provided to the student in
a timely manner then we are not fulfilling our mission.

| think that the college is performing reasonably well under the circumstances, but as one who isold
enough to remember that community colleges, and all California institutions were tuition free and that
fighting for a budget took up much less of these institution's time, education was much more
accessible and of higher quality than it isnow. California was number one in the 1960s, and |
understand it ranks 33, according to one survey. The tariff of $56 per unit is not the best way to fulfill
any mission.

| think the big picture, going back a couple of decades, supports the idea that SBCC creates an
environment that contributes to the success of each student. | think the recent influx of overseas
students has diluted thisto a serious degree

Tthe parking problem, lack of on-campus offices and the single seat on the Academic Senate leave
adjuncts marginalized. Increasing the number of seats would require amending the AS Constitution,
which isonly slightly less difficult than cold fusion. That means 2/3 of instructors are not being
optimized, tapped or even shared. | would love to hear about what works for others, for example.

there could be improvement in some areas, for example losing the cyber center took away access for
many students who would be working on campus and now do not due to over crowding in other areas
where there are computersto use.

vocational needs of low income residents are not receiving enough resources

3/44

10/24/2013 9:02 AM

10/24/2013 9:01 AM

10/23/2013 2:51 PM

10/21/2013 9:40 PM

10/20/2013 5:38 PM

10/18/2013 8:07 AM

10/17/2013 6:04 PM

10/17/2013 4:21 PM

10/17/2013 4:05 PM

10/17/2013 1:35 PM

10/17/2013 12:43 PM

10/17/2013 12:32 PM

10/17/2013 12:29 PM

10/17/2013 12:01 PM

10/17/2013 11:50 AM

10/17/2013 11:45 AM

10/17/2013 11:34 AM

10/17/2013 11:17 AM

10/17/2013 11:07 AM
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student success here MEANS pass every student. Quality is out the window. Students who complain to 10/17/2013 11:07 AM
Admin get passed. They know this. We no longer have "a diverse learning environment" because of the

CCLC ruling we cannot "offend" a student. So, no "ethnic slurs" meaning you no longer can run Martin

Luther King's | HAVE A DREAM speech, nor show TO KILL A MOCKINGBIRD", nor SCHINDLER'S LIST,

etc. How "diverse" is that? Oh yes, and don't state that Creation Theory is wrong or you'll be fired.

More needsto be done before they get here. 10/17/2013 11:06 AM

4144



Reflections on SBCC 2013

Q3 What is your general level of
awareness of SBCC's planning and
budgeting processes?

Answered: 246 Skipped: 9

Very aware

Somew hat

aware

Unaware
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Answer Choices Responses

Very aware 24.80%

Somewhat aware 56.10%

Unaware 19.11%

Total

# Additional comments

1 | appreciate the increased level of transparency and thoughtful presentation of budget issues
compared to three years ago.

2 Very poor communication about budgeting and planning. Information goes up the chain but rarely
comes down the chain. Decisions are made outside faculty involvement. Chairs get information late or
not at all. College culture emphasizes non-transparency.

3 The inclusive processes for decision making are very useful and exciting.

4 The budgeting process at SBCC has been more finely honed over the past three years. Board members
have consistently reiterated their expectations for a clear, transparent and highly participatory process.
Our new Superintendent/President has taken this even further, introducing zero base budgeting to
operational budgets.

5 Some departments are given generous allocations, while other departments are given barely enough
money to survive. There seemsto be no basis for this extreme disproportionate allocation of funds.

6 While I'm not aware of all the intricacies, my supervisor includes my team in the annual Program
Review process, and shows us how to use the online purchase requisition system. He also recommends
that we look at the Program Reviews for other departments to see if their requests for the next budget
cycle will impact us.

7 SBCC's planning ..... Somewhat aware budgeting processes.... unaware

8 | am on the Senate

9 | am part-time and | am not on any committees. Any info that | get about planning and budgeting,

comesin the forms of emails.

5/ 44

100%

Date

10/28/2013 6:57 PM

10/27/2013 4:13 PM

10/26/2013 8:36 PM

10/26/2013 5:22 PM

10/25/2013 9:33 PM

10/24/2013 9:02 AM

10/24/2013 9:01 AM

10/24/2013 8:11 AM

10/18/2013 11:29 AM
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Reflections on SBCC 2013

Communication is spotty and frequently contradictory. We are told that staff must be cut due to budget
concerns and then additional staff are hired/transitioned from other departments. For example, we are
advised that the college isinterested in streamlining systems and informed that the money is there to
enable thisimportant change then told that a one stop computerized version might be too expensive.

If the reports were more readable and to the point, | would better know what's going on. Too much
legalese and not enough plain English.

| support 2 scholarships - for returning students

Planning and budgeting processes are not always communicated well, | usually hear about submission
deadlines for planning right before they're due or after the fact (if | hear about them at all) unless | ask
around about timelines.

In the past 34 yrsit has been very difficult to get consistant reports of what our department's finances
actually are. Hopefully with the new leadership this will change.

millionsraised some years ago through Measure V, TO BE SPENT on a new digital arts building was
spent on football field and standsimprovements, including "Boxes" for Admin,, increases to Admin.
salaries, etc. SBCC BROKE THE LAW AND LIED TO THE TAXPAYERS. And we lost the best Dean we
ever had as a result.

There isno perceived benefit to saving the college money so people short on time do not make a lot
of effort to negotiate contracts or research cost savings with CMAS, GSA contracts or even routine
maintenance contracts that could be discounted of several years were paid in advance. Thistype of
short sighted-ness by the college is extremely frustrating to see along with the "use it or lose it"
mentality. Zero based budgeting will help, but | still see a hoarding of resources campus wide.

6/44

10/17/2013 12:32 PM

10/17/2013 11:50 AM

10/17/2013 11:45 AM

10/17/2013 11:34 AM

10/17/2013 11:18 AM

10/17/2013 11:07 AM

10/17/2013 11:06 AM



Yes
Somew hat
No
I don't know
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Answer Choices Responses
Yes 40.82%
Somewhat 38.27%
No 5.61%
| don't know 15.31%
Total
# Additional comments
1 Thisisa workin progress but under Dr Gaskin SBCC will finally have an Educational Master Plan and
coordinated supporting plansincluding Technology and Facilities. Dr Gaskin has also encouraged and
supported meaningful shared governance in developing these plans.
2 SBCC putson a show, but in reality is not effective or transparent.
3 See above
4 Dr. Gaskin hastaken the lead in institutional planning processes. From the time she came on board,
she noted that our college had not been engaging in proper planning for several years. There is
campus wide excitement over the facilities and educational plans being discussed and developed, as
well as the implementation of effective institutionalized planning processes.
5 The VP of the college is operating the college in a manner that is autocratic. Many rules are
disregarded at SBCC.
6 Hah! The right hand still doesn't realize there's a left.
7 Not enough representation for/by adjuncts
8 seemingly so from someone somewhat on the outside looking in.
9 The Program Review website seems to work well.

Reflections on SBCC 2013

Q4 Does SBCC have effective planning
processes?

Answered: 196 Skipped: 59

7144

100%

Date

10/28/2013 7:04 PM

10/27/2013 4:30 PM

10/26/2013 8:36 PM

10/26/2013 5:31 PM

10/25/2013 9:37 PM

10/25/2013 4:32 PM

10/24/2013 10:55 AM

10/24/2013 9:33 AM

10/24/2013 9:21 AM
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Reflections on SBCC 2013

Some things happen outside of the normal planning process, behind the scenes.
| assume so.

| feel there is a great amount of disconnect in the process. Administration should consult more with the
faculty.

I've been here a long time and teach in English; we have participated in multiple student success and
grant driven initiatives, most of which help students. On the other hand, little comesto the department
first. There'slittle discussion within the department of how we can help one program support another.
Instead, we seem to be carrying out specific requirements of imposed initiatives. | don't believe thisis
necessarily a departmental failing; things happen quickly and we have to respond quicky. Rather, |
think administration (deans, VP's) need to lead a discussion on how all of this can work together within
departments and across disciplines. That is, how do new initiatives dovetail with existing programs; how
can existing programs support new programs?

Planning takes place, how each department gets heard and given support ranges.

I'm so new to campus and my role as a tenure track faculty member, that | haven't been immersed long
enough to know anything about the planning process.

| do not believe there is sufficient rotation of leadership in those involved on planning committees.

| don't know because there seem to be so many committees, standing and ad hoc that contribute to
planning. | would like to see one standing committee take charge, and its representatives being
elected to their seats.

The long term planning is not taking into consideration the centrality of the Media Artsin today's work
environment. Nearly all fields of employment demand a working knowledge of media tools (cameras,
software) and a thorough familiarity with concepts (effective communication through graphic design,
photography, websites, cinema...)

Communication between administrative units, faculty governance bodies and faculty is often
ineffective.

In most areas of participatory governance, yes, | would agree. | would disagree in terms of grant funded
initiatives. Decisions are made regularly that impact staffing and resources as a result of grant funded
initiatives outside participatory governance. Steps need to be taken for grant funded initiatives to be
reviewed and approved through participatory governance, asisthe case with all other initiatives.

There are wide swaths of the staff who do not have any input into the planning processes.

From what | do know, planning is not the best, asreflected in the parking problem and poor public
transportation to the college.

Perhaps overly bureaucratic.

Planning processes often seem to have poor communication. Not all stakeholders are informed that a

planning processis even happening. Timelines and plans for project progress and completion are not
often communicated in a timely manner if at all. (This does not seem to be the fault of individuals but
more of a result of lack of deliberate effective process, individuals at this college in my experience do
exceptional work with what they have.)

As far asthe "One College" plan, it is a total disaster. In particular the CE Vocational Certificates have
been parceled out to multiple Deans and Chairs and Directors, where no one know that to do, there is
no one person in charge of decisions and everything isfalling through the cracks. There hasbeen no
planning whatsoever and the people in charge are just trying to pick up the pieces, Hopefully it will be
saved before it fails.

The process has been somewhat confusing and problematic. | still don't know if anything | submitted in
program reviews last year has been approved. There is a lot of discussion behind the sceneson what is
appropriate for program review vs. ZBB. While it appearsto be clear and straight forward to some, many
of us feel that ishave been confusing.

Would like to see more actually planning for implementation rather than just more requests.
Segmented

While projects do get implemented things like the new lock system are often not communicated to
effected partiesin a timely fashion resulting in a waste of college resources (both time and money). A
number of keys were ordered based on the old system and the new implementation made that a waste
of money. The consultation process on that particular process left quite a bit to be desired. Rushing
projects through does not seem like the most effective process.
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10/24/2013 8:48 AM

10/21/2013 3:54 PM

10/20/2013 7:12 PM

10/20/2013 5:43 PM

10/20/2013 3:42 PM

10/19/2013 12:20 AM

10/17/2013 7:14 PM

10/17/2013 4:26 PM

10/17/2013 4:15 PM

10/17/2013 3:26 PM

10/17/2013 12:44 PM

10/17/2013 12:05 PM

10/17/2013 11:52 AM

10/17/2013 11:45 AM

10/17/2013 11:39 AM

10/17/2013 11:23 AM

10/17/2013 11:21 AM

10/17/2013 11:14 AM

10/17/2013 11:13 AM

10/17/2013 11:11 AM
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Large, entrenched interests have too much power impeding the growth of small programs and the
development of new programs

Admin does what it wants with any money so why plan? They'll just take it. And lie. | remember Romo
promising painting and cleaning to IDC one summer - swore on it - NEVER HAPPENED. They needed
the money to pay a new President.

There seemsto be a lot of exceptions. VPs seem to be able to spend money however they feel like
spending it.

9/44

10/17/2013 11:11 AM

10/17/2013 11:09 AM

10/17/2013 11:08 AM



Reflections on SBCC 2013

Q5 Do our planning processes drive
budget allocation?

Answered: 196 Skipped: 59

Yes

Neutral

No

I don't know

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Answer Choices Responses
Yes 39.29%
Neutral 21.43%
No 7.65%
| don't know 31.63%
Total

Additional comments
| am afraid that our mission has become balancing the budget, a classic "means - endsreversal."
Yes, but the budget also drives the planning process. They are entwined.

On paper, but there are too many instances where money is allocated by administrator after budget has
been adopted, and often from hidden administrative slush funds. In CPC, VP Sullivan brings huge
budget requests expecting they should be funded without discussion from consultation groups, often
under the claim of urgency. CPC changed policy allowing managers to reallocate classified position
funds within their division without review to determine if position is needed or should be deleted.

Sometimesit seemslike a long process, having to go to so many groups, but the results make it well
worth the effort.

Definitely. Planning takes place within shared governance groups. It is from the decisions made within
these groups, and approved by the administration and the board, that the budget is allocated. In recent
months, we have discussed some additional effective ways to measure the actual allocations which
come out of the planning processes.

Even with the Zero Based budget and program review, sorely needed requests were cut in half.

Again, the Program Review process seems to work well in planning budget allocation.

10/44

100%

Date

10/28/2013 12:28 PM

10/28/2013 11:19 AM

10/27/2013 4:30 PM

10/26/2013 8:36 PM

10/26/2013 5:31 PM

10/25/2013 9:37 PM

10/24/2013 9:21 AM
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Reflections on SBCC 2013

Most of the time planning processes seem to drive budget allocations, unless one of the high level
administrators wants something special. Then it can be made to happen (budget allocated) without
going through the planning process.

Yes, they do now.
Often convoluted proccess
| assume so.

Yes, with notable exceptions. For example, the Academic Senate isranking faculty replacement
positions this month even if those positions were not listed in program review. It istaking us a while to
catch up with things, but | worry about the lack of consistency.

| believe they do but | think the process could be explained more clearly.
See comments below.

I'm so new to campus and my role as a tenure track faculty member, that | haven't been immersed long
enough to know anything about the planning process.

| think the faculty have a false sense of budget allocation being faculty driven. In fact, | think the
administration decides what is going to be allocated (limits the amount of money) and then lets the
faculty rank the needs of departments.

| would need to spend more time looking at it, to be sure but the intent is there
the budget drives the program that | manage which is separate of the overall college budget
No, still too political.

Yes and no. We always seem to come across some outrageous expenditure that we haven't budgeted
for because we couldn't forecast it. | personally wish we would take a few steps back and look at what
we have in terms of our physical plant and grounds. Much could be done to make things greener and
less expensive. Instead of full speed ahead with new building, why not try to make the existing poorly
designed structures scaled to a sensible level in terms of space, access and air flow.

The college isdriven heavily by the so-called 'core’ skills as defined by STEM. With this, we are
morphing into an institution that is overly concerned with remediation of high school students and
transfer to 4 year institutions. The Santa Barbara art/media community has been affected by the lack of
facilities and resources.

However, it does not seem like it, unless the goal isto pay aslittle as possible and employ many to do
the job of a few.

| think the recent emphasis on attracting international students because they pay higher tuition
compromises our actual academic planning processes

| think it informs but doesn't drive budget allocations.
They are heading in that direction.

If the planning process does not take into account the actual needs of a particular program, such as
Vocational Certificates, then the budget allocation process will invariably not work.

Sometimes our aim exceed our goal.

When an organization purchases equipment or attempts to implement technology there are associated
costsin staff or training that often seem to be neglected in our organization.

there isa genuine effort by our president to achieve this goal for our governance, but it isn't quite there
yet.

They are all lies.
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10/24/2013 8:48 AM
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Reflections on SBCC 2013

Q6 Do we have an effective budget
allocation process?

Answered: 196 Skipped: 59

Yes

Neutral

No

I don't know

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Answer Choices Responses
Yes 31.12%
Neutral 28.06%
No 10.20%
| don't know 30.61%
Total

Where could we improve?

We need to step backand understand our existing budget from a broad perspective - what do we spend
on transfer, basic skills, CTE, co-curricular. Then, asa college ask ourselves, "Do we have the correct
balance given our mission and focus?"

More affective than effective.

1. Greater transparency at all levels. 2. Publish budget so faculty/staff and public can see and drill
down for details. 3. Video tape key budget meetings (much like Board of Trustees meetings are now
done, thisis very good for public). 4. Survey faculty/staff to ask whether they have sufficient resources
to do theirjobs. 5. Too many "unfunded mandates" from administrators or state/accrediting officials.
We are to the point of exhaustion from not having sufficient resources.

THe budget allocation isbecoming clearer and clearer in itsrelationship to the mission and priorities.

There are departments that have huge supplies budgets while other departments are given $1000 for
an entire year. Under-funded departments, faculty pay for computers and supplies out of their own
pockets.

There seemsto be one person who looms large while presiding over funding allocation.
Efficacy is affected by the lack of representation for/by adjuncts

A tutorial, whether with a teacher or web based, on the entire budgeting process, would be helpful. |
understand certain pieces of the process that we've discussed in our staff meetings, but not all of it.

12744
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Date

10/28/2013 7:04 PM

10/28/2013 12:28 PM

10/27/2013 4:30 PM

10/26/2013 8:36 PM
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The college is working on improving this process.

Streamline the process and have ONE process. ZBB seems ineffective and confusing. Use program
review for everything over $1,000.

We need more funds allocated for hiring of full-time faculty.
| assume so.

MY OPINION: Every employee needsto be paid a fair salary, not just tenure track faculty and full time
employees. Some of our lowest paid employees took the biggest pay cutsin recent years, and this was
SO WRONG. Hopefully this practice will not be repeated. We are only as strong as our weakest link, and
since the screening/hiring processis very thorough, everyone chosen should be celebrated and
encouraged. Of course, only if they are working up to SBCC's high standards

There are departments that could grow and meet more student needs and have not been given the
support because Math and English departmentstend to receive the growth/TLU's and budget focus
historically speaking.

At the departmental level, chairs can get whiplashed with changing directions. Zero-based budgeting
again thisyear? Yes, no, maybe so. Deans are sometimes working with incomplete orinaccurate
information, based on directions they are receiving from Jackand Joe Sullivan.

| believe we do but | thinka clearer distinction between the budget PLANNING process and the budget
ALLOCATION process needs to be more clearly communicated.

Yes/No | feel that departments are often not forthcoming in the amounts that they actually need (i.e.
zero based budgeting) because they are afraid any funding they don't need this year will be taken in
upcoming years. In order to make it more transparent | think their should be a possible incentive to truly
have a zero based budget.

I'm so new to campus and my role as a tenure track faculty member, that | haven't been immersed long
enough to know anything about the planning process.

Be more transparent in how much money we have to then do ranking accordingly.
we need to spend the time to know for sure

| believe it is more effective now.

We need a lot more money going to faculty and a lot less to administration.

the jury's still out.

Listen to the faculty, staff, and community regarding the issues on campus. We need a parking
structure!

Too much money isallocated for building and growing without regard to hiring faculty and support
staff as we grow. Also, wouldn't it be nice if we could have an increase in PARKING whenever there's
an increase in students? What are we at now, 20k sudents but only about 1k of parking?

Steps need to be taken to ensure that approved Program Review requests are provisioned in a much
more organized fashion. There should be a committee identified to coordinate the dispersement of
approved requests and to ensure that initiatives are not launched until the necessary resources and

staffing have been identified.

| can't say so, asthere isan attitude of employing many part time faculty who do not get benefits
instead of increasing full time faculty. However, that may be the key way the administration and board
saves money in their budget allocation process. This approach does not speak with respect to the
mission of the college, which isbeing carried out, in large measure, by the part time faculty.

Budget allocations are not particularly transparent, it is hard to determine how effective the allocation
processisoris not without knowing what the allocations are.

If the planning process does not take into account the actual needs of a particular program, such as
Vocational Certificates, then the budget allocation process will invariably not work.

Usually depends on the Sate of California.
Need clarity/realistic view on cost and outcome, not pie in the sky.

It seemsto me that the departments that cry the loudest usually end up with the largest budget
allocation. A review of the actual use and effectiveness would probably improve the process.
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Games are played by some elements. True "Zero based" budgeting would be very valuable. Perhaps,
retribution against those elements that mislead the policy bodies would change the culture toward 1)
honesty 2) institution-wide focus

Stop lying.
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Q7 SBCC offers high quality instructional
programs.

Answered: 237 Skipped: 18

Agree

Neutral

Disagree

No opinion
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Answer Choices Responses

Agree 91.56%

Neutral 6.75%

Disagree 0.84%

No opinion 0.84%

Total

# Additional comments

1 Uneven quality. Some programs very good. Others are marginally useful.

2 Delighted by the basic qualifications of the staff and the willingness to address students needs and
interests.

3 The numerous statewide awards, coupled with national recognition, leave no doubt asto the high
quality of ourinstructional programs. Our faculty are among the most innovative in the college system
and students at SBCC transferring to get their four year degrees are well equipped to flourish in any
educational setting.

4 We do a great job with limited resources. During the budget crisis, we spent countless hours doing work
that hourly student employees usually do.

5 It was higher quality before we became more of the remedial school variety. But thisis masked with
terms like "student success"' programs. Brilliant.

6 Programs are great, getting into them, more difficult. Students are often stressed about adding classes
and being able to get into the classes that they need to fulfill requirements and graduate/transfer on
time.

7 A great groups of dedicated faculty!

8 should look more into hybrid correspondence/ distance learning courses for those who do not have
computer access.
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I've heard numerous student success stories that were the result of the high quality instruction they've
received here. | attended SBCC from '84 to '86, and it was the best educational experience I've had
(and that'sincluding UCSB).

| wish | had more time to take courses here. Our students have access to an outstanding education.
Students succeed at SBCC!!

Yes, but we have classes taught by adjuncts where there seemsto be little or no quality control. | am
the parent of high school students, and that's the belief and experience of concurrent enroliment
students.

In probably 90% of areas.

| think some programs are great (e.g. the sciences), while others seem to be of lesser quality (e.g. some
of the humanities).

| have no idea what other departments are doing, but I'm sure they are not filled with slackers. | take my
job seriously and | take it on faith that they are doing the same.

More than 50% of the teaching faculty is adjunct. Thus, the high quality of these programsisdue, in
large measure, to adjunct faculty talent and knowledge and skills.

They vary by department and instructor. For example when | was a part-time student between 1996 and
2000, | took some computer science courses from what was supposedly a high-quality program, but in
the lab, some lab assistants were contemptuous of those needing extra help. With one exception,
instructors might as well have been speaking Telugu. One was extraordinary (Dean Nevins) and you
could follow him. On the other hand COMAP (asit was named at the time) instructor knew how to
convey the course material to absolute noviceslike me; Carol Diamond who taught Word and
PowerPoint, Karen Osborne who taught Access and a third instructor (her name escapts me) who
taught Access were among the best.

The materials are rushed over. It seems the focusison getting through it rather then understanding it.
This question istoo vague and ambiguous to command a response.

We have some of the best faculty both knowledgeable and engaging.

Great faculty and staff!

Many programs are excellent, but not all instruction and not all programs are rigorous.

Not under the CCLC ruling. Not under "student success" = pass them all, no matter what! Don't be tough
on deadlines, absences, etc. etc. "Help" them.

You could pay greater attention to the average student - basically the majority of our students -
offering them greater variety of classes, not just GE. There are programs specifically for honors;
programs specifically for targeted groups (i.e, "at-risk"). Lost too often, the invisible student who works
hard and tries her best. Our country is forgetting these students. Do more for THEM.
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Q8 SBCC offers high quality student
support services.

Answered: 237 Skipped: 18

Agree
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Disagree

No opinion
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Answer Choices Responses

Agree 87.76%

Neutral 8.44%

Disagree 1.69%

No opinion 2.11%

Total

# Additional comments

1 The problem isthat not every student is caught in the web of our services, especially when it comesto
student life issues and SBCC studentsliving in Isla Vista or other apartment complexes devoted to our
students. They don't have the 4 year college RA,RD to deal with roommate problems and other life
distractions.

2 On paper, they look good. Operationally, there are many holes orimplemented poorly.

3 | have talked with several of the counseling staff and found them to be dedicated and informed.

4 Varies by department.

5 Agree. And we are alwayslooking at ways to continue to improve in thisarea. This will be the key to
ongoing student success.

6 When it comesto grant funded student success programs that target only a certain segment of the
student population, then yes. We seem to intentionally seek out awards for that stuff. But when it comes
to day-to-day operational general student support that effects ALL students, not just the special ones
who get the pampered, hand holding treatment through their education, not so much.

7 The support services are great, but sometimes require long waits, especially for services such as
financial aid and academic counseling.

8 | think the support services are the best in the state.
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| do not think there is enough support for the students who are not in special programs. They need to
have more Academic Counseling before they enroll in the first ssmester so they don't take the wrong
class and so they do have realistic achievable goals.

I've watched colleagues help students with the transfer process from SBCC to 4 year universities and
colleges, and they do an excellent job. Also, there are numerous services to help students with
tutoring, study skills, writing, computer skills, health and mental health issues. It's all about student
success here.

Beyond high quality
Counseling needs to be more geared to incoming students and lacks leadership and vision

The best! DSPS, EOPS, counseling, the writing center, tutors. If students seek support on this campus,
they will find it.

Yesand no. It can be very difficult for a student to get appointments for academic counseling. Many
students feel like they don't have enough support unless they are in a special program like TAP.

They're over-extended though, and too many students fall through the cracks. Students are taking too
many courses or are underprepared for some courses. It's true, | think, that students by-pass counseling
by enrolling online.

SBCC's support services are incredible. We need to constantly find ways to remind students about what
isin place to help them, and how welcome they are to partake of any services.

DSPS isamazing, meeting the needs of many students and assisting them in their course work and
belief in themselves.

We need way more full-time counselors. Our support staff does wonders, but their student-to-staff ratios
are a great disservice to students.

In my experience an big YES with the exception of our financial aid department. | work closely with
students on a daily basis and hear multiple complaints every month in regards to this department and
their student centered or lack thereof behavior. | realize it isa tough job, | would not want to do it, but
itiscrucial for the enrollment and retention of our students. If our students don't feel comfortable
during the FA process what does that say about our commitment to our students at this college?

pretty good except for the severe parking problems and the ineffective parking enforcement
department.

| appreciate that the college focuses a lot of resources on student services. Research demonstrates
time and time again that these services are critical to retention and transfer/AA Degree attainment for
first-generation, low-income CC students. I'm a part-time counselor. | have worked at a number of other
different community colleges. The department here is awesome. Hands down one of the best. They
really love their work and take pride in doing a very good job. They thoroughly think through how to
provide top-notch service to their students. They truly care about students. They are very well trained
and work with the highest level of professionalism. That said, relative to other Southern California area
campuses, the pay can be asmuch as 30-45% lower here (the benefitsreally don't compare either--I
get both HMO health insurance and all vacation days at my other campuses). Additionally, counselors
are paid at the same rate as other instructional faculty at every campus which | have worked. The
campuses should lookinto equal pay for counselors.

This phase of our operations has suffered greatly from budgetary problems.

| believe it would be interesting to find out how many students are single parents with children under 6
in regards to atypical support services

See above. Counseling should be mandatory.
Nothing like it anywhere else in town. If you need help in any form, it is available here.
The Counselors, Gateway and DSPS are all top notch.

Far more resources need to be devoted to counseling and advising. This from a faculty member.
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My own children have attended SBCC and have been very frustrated by the counseling and transfer
services. It took my daughter 2 months to finally get an appointment to see a counselor. She only had
classesin the afternoon so by the time she was on campus all the appointments for that day were full

and she was not allowed to make one for the following day. The only way for her to get an appointment

was to come to campus early in the day (which wasinconvenient and meant changing her work
schedule) and hope something would be available. As for the transfer center, my daughter was
interested in transferring to an interational school. The counselors had no knowledge about the
process nor did they seem interested in leaming. She was basically told, "we don't know, you'll just
have to figure it out yourself."

| don't know enough about thisto answer. I've seen both strong points and gaps. | think we need to work
on making it easier for Continuing Ed. ESL students to transfer to the main campus once they have
completed higher level Continuing Ed. ESL classes. Continuing Ed. teachers don't know enough about
the main campus, and vice versa. | realize a lot of workis being done to try to bridge gaps.

So faras| can tell, they seem to be doing their job.
Should be offered from all student support services but not all departments do so.
This question istoo vague and ambiguous to command a response.

| think there are too many support systems and servicesin place for college students -- many seem
more appropriate for high school students

more staffing in student support services would decrease wait times and student frustrations

There is absolutely no student support service available to the Computer Vocational Certificates
whatsoever.

| see student support services getting cut time and again. Hours of operation are shaved, numbers of
tutors are shaved, number of student workers are reduced. Hopefully that trend is reversing.

Not all students are aware of the support services and | think the faculty needs to be more accountable
in providing thisinformation to the students.

Some redefinition of responsibilities could increase the value. for example, let counselors focus on
matriculation, career placement, and transfer; let faculty substitute program counseling for college-
wide committee service

Whatever they want - so they'll all pass-so we can say we enrolled 10,000 and ALL 10,000 PASSED!
Additionally, | have had at least 2 students a semester WHO ARE THERE FOR THE CHECKS they get
to be there. They do NOT have to pass. They just have to show up. They are there for the checks, not
the education. And they are the most disruptive studentsin the class.
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Q9 SBCC offers high quality library and
learning support services.

Answered: 237 Skipped: 18

Agree
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No opinion
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Agree 89.03%

Neutral 5.91%

Disagree 0.42%

No opinion 4.64%

Total

# Additional comments

1 The library isan especially strong area of success for SBCC thanks to Kenley's outstanding leadership.

2 The library is well organized for student use and the learning support services, subject labs, centers etc.
are well staff and appreciated by students.

3 Award winning, inspiring, nurturing,environment which promoteslearning.

4 Gateway and peer tutoring are amazing programs. Dr. Jerry Pike does a fantastic job with workshops
and tutoring.

5 Again, great services, but often long waits, especially for the computers. Reserve book checkout can
also have a very long line, especially near the beginning of the semester, since library usage has gone
up in recent years.

6 Kenley and his staff are outstanding. The library is my favorite go-to place on campus

7 Tutoring needsto be easier to access. It is hard to figure out where and how to get tutoring. There
needsto be centrally located tutoring for all studentsin all subjects, not just those in special programs.

8 See #8

9 Again, beyond high quality
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OVER THE TOP INCREDIBLE, yet students still hesitate to take advantage of what is being offered.
Perhaps EVERY class on campus should be encouraged to provide a presentation (video/prerecorded
and available through the SBCC website) that reminds students of just what is available. Skills classes
might want to show it again mid-semester, when struggling students forget what supports they have.

I workin Continuing Education so rarely am on the main campus and even more seldom in the library.
But too many students don't know how to use them.

What a gem our library facility has turned into; thanks to our student-oriented librarians. What a
difference from the past!

Excellent library facilities as well as Leaming Center.

Kenley and Elizabeth have transformed our library! Elizabeth is always available to come to
classrooms and give our students instructions on how to use library services. Additional support services
in the library to really help students with children: offer a "family" time at the library where students can
bring children and drop them off at a 2 hour activity sponsored by the library and the student can use
that time to study!

Since Kenley Neufeld became the head librarian, the holdings and services have improved
substantially. His predecessor was from disaster to catastrophe

This question is too vague and ambiguous to command a response.

| do not think these two aspects of the school should be linked. The library is outstanding The support
services are, in some cases, below college level students

Library staff are outstanding. They are all about helping, which is so important when most students are
intimidated to go to the library for help. 2 years ago they had a class about their resources. | took
copious notes and still missed things. Can we have another?

Again, not all students are aware of, and do not take advantage of the library and learning support
services available. | think the faculty needsto take a more active role in providing thisinformation
about the services available to their studentsin their indiviual classes. Just a few minutes at the
beginning of the semester can make a difference for the student leaming process/success DURING the
semester.
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Q10 SBCC is doing a good job supporting
student success.

Answered: 237 Skipped: 18

Agree
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Disagree

No opinion
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Answer Choices Responses

Agree 79.32% 188
Neutral 16.03% 38
Disagree 2.11% 5
No opinion 2.53% 6
Total 237

Where could we improve? Date

All FT studentsneed a FACULTY advisor to sign off on drops and adds.

Student successis clearly our most important "product.” This has always been a priority, but today, it is
noticably at the very top of the list, and this goal is constantly being examined.

We can always see where more needs to be done, but the outcomes are impressive and the program
staff always looking for placesto improve.

Varies by student sub group.

We could improve by continually identifying barriers to students matriculation toward their stated
educational goalsand using innovative approachesto removing those barriers. Open discussions,
soliciting of campus wide ideas and dialogue on an ongoing basis.

We need to increase the number of hours of peer tutoring. Grader funds need to be reinstated. As our
class sizes have increased, we need to increase the one-on-one help that under-represented students
need.

Improve capacity and decrease wait times for services!
Programs such as ESP and Gateway are excellent models for student success.

| think we are improving and hope the trend continues but | think we have ground to make up.
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See #8
Asfar aseducation isconcerned | agree.

The college hasa diverse student population. Supporting the success of this diverse population isa
challenge. The college hasinstituted many programs to help students succeed.

Students must be more engaged in supporting their own success. Thisisa skill they do not acquire in
High School. We must not perpetuate the mindset that "someone else" will/should take the initiative to
be sure | succeed, or transfer students will simply hit the wall later on/somewhere else. Build a culture
of self-help.

We could improve faculty's committment to improved student success.
Great in some areas and moving slowly in others

Some programs serve only some students.

Offer more course sections.

Make the academic counseling easier to get.

We have the paper, but | believe we can do much better.... Coordination should be from the bottom up
based on how each Student Success effort affects curriculum and existing programs within the key
departments as a prelude to collaboration across disciplines. Right now, every one seemsinvolved with
something, but haslittle knowledge of what others are doing in their department or across disciplines
beyond the program s/he is committed to. As a result, participatory faculty workoad hasincreased
while understanding of how his’her specific program efforts work with other programs on campus. Most
importantly, students have even a worse understanding of how what they're enrolling in works together.
For example, in English, we offer Gateway, ESP, MET, CAP, Honors, STEM classes (and | believe
there may be more). In Math, they have ESP, Gateway, STEM, honors, and ??? (I don't know). More
telling isthe fact that few of these programsinclude adjuncts who teach the majority of foundational
courses in math, ESL, English. And we have no discussions about how that might affect student
success. | am an adjunct advocate. But | cannot believe we continue to ignore thisreality in our
discussions about student success. While | applaud all of the energy and commitment admin, faculty,
counsellors have contributed and contribute to our proven and new programs and acknowledge and
truly CELEBRATE our successes, | do believe we need a better process.

Students need to be supported re: how many units they take. Some students take too many units and
truly do not get what they need from courses because they are overloaded in units. Other students
enroll in coursesto get financial aid but then drop. Students need better guidance from financial aid
and counseling on the effects of thisre: transferring and student success.

| feel that we still need a campus wide retention and alumni initiative.

Ensure that students can get into the coursesthey need to complete their degrees and transfer (i.e.,
upper level math and major-related courses that are "impacted"). Open more sections when courses fill
up quickly, give priority to students who are on track with an educational goal and who don't have a
history of dropping classes or over-enrolling (i.e., "shopping"), or don't allow students to over-enroll,
forcing them to prioritize and choose which classes they really want to register for. Offering access to
all and providing special support services for those who need additional help is great and goes above
and beyond, but not having enough class spaces available for students to complete their goalsin a
timely mannerisunacceptable and sub-par. We should not ever stand in the way of students achieving
their goals because they could not get the classes they needed.

For the students who finally get there.
we are certainly working in that direction
See commnets #8

Student success comes from both student effort, faculty instruction and student support. More tutor
funds, that are race neutral, could help.

A lot of resources, including my instruction time, is devoted to non-English students. Although exposure
to people from around the world is valuable to our students (and me), sometimes the dominance of a
group of non-natives detracts from the classroom (such as group workin which a lot of, say, Chinese
students only speak Chinese and are resistant to working with others). Because we are a CALIFORNIA
college whose mission isto educate California students, | think thisissue needs to be better addressed

It'sinteresting that we take it upon ourselvesto define success for students. We have conferences and
committees dedicated to student success, but how much actual time have we spent discussing the
notion of what it means to succeed with students. We assume students agree with our ideas of success.
We may be right. We may not have all the answers.
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Improved new student orientation and advising needs to be addressed.
Beyond a lack of parking and genuine media arts center, students are very well supported
| thinkin some areasthey are and others they are not.

More support for single parents—my single parent students need some more time to study and more
library time--can we sponsor a kid friendly environment--maybe have an ECE lab activity once a week
to watch the little darlings? This does not have to be expensive....let's see how we can use what we
have to help these parents get more study time. We spend so much time teaching them "how" to study
and "what" to study-let's try to provide them with some (guilt-free) TIME to study.

The level isincreasing again, after being reduced from the extensive tutorial service of a few years
ago.

Hard to say. It dependson the course and the instructor.

Treating students with respect and providing them with the services we say we will provide. Counselors
should be seeing first time students and advising them, not have the student do it themselves.

This question istoo vague and ambiguous to command a response.

More emphasis on learning techniques, note-taking, scheduling, and prioritizing coursework. Possibly
have (some) students enroll in a 1 or 1/2 unit course on effective study skills. | have so many students
who have very limited learning skills and never received help with thisin high school/elsewhere.

We have good programs, but they don't always talk to each other very well. Student success programs
seem to be very insular and could do more by working together.

Feel there should be more requirements to ensure students are assessing in a timely manner and
enrolling in the correct course workto complete their major.

There is absolutely no student support service available to the Computer Vocational Certificates
whatsoever.

Additional resourcesin Student Servicesto meet demand

| thought we were until | have heard more and more grumblings from tenured Professors about how
difficult it isto continue teaching. | am not full time, but have been teaching for over twenty-five years;
eight at SBCC and if | felt the way some of them did, | would not continue teaching. The attitude of
the teacheris so important to the success of the students. We are not just teaching an 'academic’
subject, we are also setting examples about life.

More focus on defining individual criteria for personal success, and leaming successful behaviors, and
lessfocus on achievement at SBCC, would be better.

Stop passing them up. Make them responsible. Start supporting QUALITY education.
| have heard different things. Some teachersreally not caring. This from students taking courses.

Again, the stressis on the at-risk. You have to be more inclusive. We are a school for everyone.
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Q11 Student learning outcomes (SLOs)
contribute to student learning and the
fulfillment of our mission.

Answered: 237 Skipped: 18

Agree

Neutral

Disagree

No opinion

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Answer Choices Responses

32.07%
27.85%
27.43%

12.66%

Additional comments

| feel 21st century learmning skills are somewhat missing from the SLOs. Here | am specifically thinking
of leaming how to engage with writing and reading through digital media in academic settings.

Solid research isneeded to determine whether thisis correct.

They are done primarily for accreditation requirements, not for genuine leaming or program
development.

To the extent that faculty consider specific lecture outcomes, it is a valuable tool. More often than not,
the SLO process consumes time better applied to other activities like student counseling and lecture
preparation.

THis approach isan important addition to educational approachesin general and seems very effective
for community college students.

It's hard to tell unless we know what instruction inside the classroom actually looks like.
Students never see the SLO results. Thisisa complete waste of time.
On paper and in theory, yes. In practice? It dependson the teacher right?

Students don't really pay attention to SLOs, in my experience. If they guide instructors' curriculum
choices, then they help student learning.
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My department has spent a lot of time on SLOs; doing this hasraised the bar of our instruction.
I'm not sure of the value of SLOs.

They could be used more effectively, but many faculty sesem to perceive SLOs asa burden and do not
give them much thought. Personally, my SLOs pointed to the need for more frequent short assignments
in my classroom. But until | have more grading help that just isn't feasible.

Sometimes. By forcing this process through more quicky to get a set of numbers WASC made it a
"hoops" exercise rather than what we were building - a truly integrated, better focused and effective
practice.

Not many colleagues of mine take SLO's thoughtfully or seriously.
SLOs are a wonderful concept, but the "process" of endless data entry dilutes the putpose

Thishas become more a matter of compliance imposed upon us. Departments have had meaningful
and extended conversations about outcomes and learning long before writing and documenting SLOs
were required.

They help to focusteaching but there need to be more levelsin the ESL writing classes if students are
going to be ready for the general admission English classes. Assessment of students writing levels
needsto be improved in terms of creating more demanding prompts which will place students more
accurately in levels. ESL students should be required to take grammar and reading levels before they
take writing in that same level.

I was very involved in the SLO development, but question how many students actually understand or
care. It is, however, very important for the faculty and staff to know for planning and implementation.

Course objectives are more meaningful to what a course is truly about.

Sorry, but SLOs do not drive most instructors' pedigogy or assessment. | know accreditation requires
them, but despite best efforts, SLOs are not an effective tool. Instructors consider them busy work,
nothing else.

| do not believe that this form of evaluation tells us much of anything.

SLOs are unfortunately a hoop through which | must jump at the end of the semester and |, asthe
instructor, and my students pay little to no attention to. It's great that we state them for each class, it's
not great | have to calculate them and submit them for 100s of students and not use the data for
anything.

itisall a workin progress
Waste of man/woman hours

No, | see the SLO's as an exercise that reflects results that are not accurate and the results not reviewed
and incorporated in decision making,

SLOs are a total waste of time and energy.

A rose by any other name iswhat it amounts to. I've been around long enough to see educational
discourse bit its own tail. We have oh so much time and money to SLOs. We've kept people employed
full time focusing on SLOs. Are we really teaching better because of it? | don't think so. Responsible,
competent teachers, will alwaysteach to the best of their ability and focus on student leaming. That is
what counts, not old ideasin new words.

More paperwork.
SLOs are complete and utter BULLSHIT. | will NEVER fill one out.
| think thisis the biggest bunch of nonsense to come down the pike in a long time.

Thisisonly busy work, with no real impact on student learning. We are only doing it for compliance,
but without any real meaning.

| cannot tell that thisistrue. In department meetings, we do occasionally discuss SLOs, but there isno
direct guidance on how to embed these objectivesinto our curriculum, even though we do put them
on the course syllabus.

SLOs are like putting a hat on a horse. It adds nothing to evaluating student leaming. Furthermore,
their attempt to standardize instruction, using Bloom's taxonomy that is ancient history (having been
published in 1947), isa violation of academic freedom. The sooner the college comes to its senses
and ditches the whole program, the better.

SLO's are redundant. They are creatures of bureaucrats for bureaucrats.
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Our faculty spend a lot of time how to teach more effectively, address student needs, and develop
critical thinking and writing skills. We can tell where students need help based on the work they turn in.
SLOs function more as an accounting system for outside auditors.

However, not enough instructors take them seriously. They should be part of the grading process and
students who do not meet the SLO's should not be advanced.

| see little evidence that SLOs at SBCC have actually made a difference in student grades, course
completion, retention or transfer rates.

| took the creation of the SLOs seriously. | have reviewed and changed/adjusted the SLOs for my class
two times to get them 'right'. | will continue to review and adjust them; that is the only way the process
will be successful.

Grading Rubrics are the best part of SLOs but having another evaluation measure seems redundant.
wasted effort

If you don't mark the boxes that demonstrate your students improved, you cannot justify your grades.
DUH! Such bull crap.

After the initial conversation they seem pretty useless.
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Q12 For each of the following areas, please
rate the extent to which we provide
sufficient resources to support student
success.

Answered: 235 Skipped: 20
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40.43% 45.53%
95 107
55.32% 26.38%
130 62
39.57% 48.09%
93 113
65.53% 21.28%
154 50
49.79% 29.36%
117 69

Additional comments

The options here are too limited. We have had relative success. At the same time we cannot afford to
do everything so we have to make choices and allocate our funding to maximize student success. See
answer to previous question about budget allocation. Thisis an area where | think we can fruitfully
engage our collaborative thinking.

Our classroom facilities need to be upgraded. Student behavior is directly related to their instructional
environment.

While all of these are sufficient they can always be improved. The college has been suffering from
tight resources but the rebuilding now occurring is happening as fast as possible. The mobile units are
inadequate but are being addressed and new and rebuilt spaces being developed rapidly.

We are in need of a new set up for student services. This highly utilized and important area would
benefit from expansion.

Too much reliance on adjunct instructors—-need to increase number of full-time teaching faculty.
Faculty need to be consulted before decisions are made about changes to facilities-types of furniture,
timelines, etc.

Some of the facilities are a disgrace. Very depressing, dilapidated, rusty, dangerous.
Staffing and resources are great, we just need more of them for the increasing number of students.
In area of equipement some depts need to be updated

Technology and facilities are not equitably/evenly distributed. Training is not accessible outside of the
main campus.

Campus wide in-services are helpful as well as the professional development classes that are offered. |
would love it if professional development was valued and encouraged by my supervisor/director. For
instance, Education technology conferences. | think opportunities to educate ourselves will result in a
greater ability to educate students as well as will provide the inspiration to create an alive and
innovative learning institution.

Sufficient equates to adequate.

The insufficiencies are mainly about aging facilities, which are being addressed, and, from my point of
view, seems insufficient.

The Student Success Initiative is well-intentioned but will require more resources, especially in
counseling, than the state seems willing to fund.

Office space for students to gain accessto their instructorsis limited. There are not many study rooms
near faculty offices either that students could reserve for study/work groups. Space in the library is
available but limited. Students struggle to arrive to class on time or at all because of parking issues.
Technology that could also increase student success such as smart pensand instructional videos
produced by faculty are not readily used in some of the departments where students could really use
the additional learning tools. Training for these new and useful technologies are available but at
consistent and limited times. | would like to see the FRC have a more varied time schedule as well as
topics list.

Parking is insufficient to support anyone. Would have liked to see the scale go beyond "sufficient.”

We need document camerasin all of the classrooms and consistency in terms of the types of
computers and projection devices so that as we travel from classroom to classroom there are similar log
ins and directions for projecting from the DVD's and computers.
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Room allocation could be better used. Rooms go wasted since the priority rooms are not used to their
full extent.

Again, it's a matter of coordination. We have an excellent FRC. Yet our in-services are devoted to
departmental, division, and program meetings. Training throughout the yearisideal, but time is the
enemy. Perhapsif thisall could be bottom-up--what does your department need-how many sessions—
group vs. individual-etc., this could work. My department hasn't had a discussion about expectations of
faculty/student literacy across the levels and how it can support learning for at least 6 years. |
understand some faculty do not want training. | also understand that many do, but wonder just how to
manage it given all of their other responsibilities. | also believe that there should be some consistency
of student expectations and faculty responsibilities within a department given the way technology has
not just transformed teaching, but the teacher/student interaction. Finally, adjunctsin the departments
that provide critical foundational instruction (math, ESL, English) need to be included for any
departmental consensusto be effective. Sadly, we have had few to none conversations within my
department or division about the waysin which technology has profoundly affected students’
reading/writing/research/critical thinking process, nor how we can draw on these skills to improve
student success nor how this can help us prepare students for 4-year writing. FRC knows this. If the
English department had time to breathe and look at its sequence, that would be a stellar contribution
to student success.

The smart classrooms are the best for teaching. Minimum requirement should be a pod station and
LCD projection. Document cameras to project student work onto the big screen....HUGE advantage.
Assess to Computersor BETTER CAl lab....so desirable. Parking - when students arrive at class late,
everyone loses. HUGE PROBLEM! MORE IMPORTANT THAN the technology.

| believe we provide sufficient training BUT it's finding the time to complete the training that's difficult.
| believe we need to somehow have our facilities, equipment, and technology all work together. It
seems we have upgraded some areas and not others so the campus classrooms, meeting rooms and
facilities feel like a hodgepodge of working equipment and technology. It would be nice to see some
consistency across campus.

Staffing: we are still under staffed but | understand why. Facilities: thisis on everybody's mind and |
hope that we are able to move forward with the Bond Measure Technology: | wish it were the same in
each classroom. Doing presentationsin different classrooms requires a knowledge of how that
particular media cabinet works. Over the past couple of years | have had multiple problems.

Terrible parking situation for teachers and students

| believe we have great resources, but the faculty and staff have heavy work loads. There is not enough
space, as well.

We are asked to do more and more every semester but we don't have the human support we most need-
-full time faculty. We can have the latest technology and a large number of computers, but of we do
not have enough full time faculty to give programs continuity it won't matter.

some times it comes down to the each individual staff member and there needs, drives & goals for their
selves and if they can be bothered and some timesit isactually the support that the staff itself does not
have to devote to the task(s)

Budget constraintsimpact this program
Seems that we need more room availability and more teachers or teacher availability.

First, we need to stop defining success solely in terms of getting students the hell out the door. They
need time to explore who they are and who they want to be. We don't encourage self-discovery and
self-exploration nearly enough, or even make it possible for students to learn how to do this.

We need more full time instructors, better equipment in classrooms and labs, better classrooms with
appropriate furnishings, livable buildings (when you spend six hoursa day in a classroom and a
building, you want both to be conducive to thinking, leaming, relaxing, and talking), and we need to
be the owners of our training, especially when it comesto bringing in new faculty to the culture of
each department.

We have talented people doing lots of good work with our students but we could do more with better
staffing, equipment, facilities, technology and training.
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If | consider parking lots (or transportation to the main campus a facility), | have to put a checkin the
"insufficient" column. One way to help students would be to have a campus where they could park
without a major struggle and a lot of time. Could shuttles from other areas (the Earl Warren Show
Grounds for one) be arranged? Staggered classes (Saturday, Sunday) could also help. | thinkthere may
be sufficient technology on the main campus. But Continuing Ed. ESL studentsdo NOT have
sufficient technological resources. There's a tremendous disparity, depending on location. One ESL
classisheld in a nursery cafeteria with a lot of microwave ovens, but no computers. Other classes are
in elementary schools, middle schools, churches, community centers, Transition House etc. Wake
Center and Schott Center have computer labs, but they are fairly small and extremely busy. Many of
the Continuing Ed. ESL students have never touched a computer.

Not enough full time faculty. Shamefully inadequate, filthy classrooms.

We need more computersin the library--| see students waiting in line to use these resources! Also, open
our Nursing Learning Lab on Saturdays—many students need and want additional hours for thislab.

I only say sufficient to Facilities because | know we're finally going to get rid of those crappy portable
buildings (mostly because we are being forced to).

The FRC staff do an excellent job in offering pertinent workshops as well as one-on-one assistance with
new technologies.

Money is wasted in unnecessary changes, such as furniture, locks on office doors, instead of directing
attention to real urgent tasks, such as nonfunctioning blinds, flooring (nasty carpets that never get
properly cleaned).

The introduction of new technology is especially wanting. Some genius came up with the idea of
introducing a DVD only technology in the middle of the semester. | showed up to classone day to run
a video for an assignment | intended to introduce only to find that the machine had been changed--no
VCR machine! | brought the matter up to the Academic Senate only to be referred to some IT
committee; | never heard what action was taken, if any.. | had to change the assignment and use DVD
versions that worked some of the time. The current attempt to introduce the new lockdown system, I'm
sure, witl be problemmatic . because it isbeing introduced in the middle of the term.

Student services building is outdated and needs work. Our physical space for Student Health servicesis
not adequate for the volume of students and staff to work to its optimum.

The budget cuts have resulted in a crumbling infrastructure on campus. Buildings are falling apart;
internet accessin offices and classroomsis terrible; the Administration continuesto push for faculty to
use more technology in the classroom and yet the infrastructure cannot support the use of technology.
Classrooms have broken chairs, broken DVD players, computers that don't work, heating and cooling
systems that haven't worked properly for years. Faculty need to have new computers more frequently
than every 4-5 years. It becomesimpossible to your work when your computer doesn't work.

Many courses still suffer from lack of labs and equipment.
I'm putting "insufficient" for facilities because there is definitely a huge problem with parking.

The IT staff for the Wake and Schott Campus was completely unavailable, and so was his boss, for the
first 3 weeks of the term, with no other system in place (the help desk takes daysto help). So we
instructors had to hash things out.

If a student isenrolled in an evening photo class, the lab should be made available to those students
during evening hours.

There should be a column between Sufficient and Insufficient...asin "Somewhat sufficient". Also even
though we were directed to consider the college as a whole and not individual departments...the
individual departments are what makes up the college as a whole. Some departments seem to be
understaffed. Also there are very busy times (such as the beginning of each semester) and less busy
times. If a department is understaffed during a "very busy time" then the domino effect impacts the
student successrate.

"Student Success" is your problem! The top schools promote QUALITY OF EDUCATION, NOT "student
success' in school - graduates out of school. Hello?
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Q13 Please rate the extent to which you
agree with the following statements:

Answered: 231 Skipped: 24

of the
governance... .
opportunity
to aCtiveI." _
my voice can
be heard i." _

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

[ Agree [ Neutral [ Disagree [ No opinion
Agree Neutral
| am aware of the governance and organizational groups that contribute to campus 64.94% 22.94%
decision making. 150 53
| have the opportunity to actively inform campus decision making. 36.36% 29.00%
84 67
| feel that my voice can be heard in campus decision making. 34.20% 27.27%
79 63

# Additional comments

1 Institutional fit, adjunct status, and having a different take on how to include /or not/ technology are
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not well received by those on the bandwagon.

Decision making is done by a repetitive group of insiders who are often selected by administrators to
tow their line. There islittle input from faculty/staff in general, just the same insiders.

The VP of the college makes decisions without consulting faculty. Particularly in the area of
curriculum which is mandated by the state law of "Ten Plus One".

It'sa top down approach.

I'm a fairly new employee, so I'm not too familiar with campus decision making processes. Plus, | am a
staff member, and staff members seem to be left out of the circle of information more often, though
that seemsto be changing on Lori's watch, which | greatly appreciate.

Under the leadership of Lori, Jack, and Alice, | believe my voice is heard and respected.

| feel that my voice can be heard in campus decision making: when the administration wants to do
something, they do it! No matter what. Administration makes decisions of what looks good, not what is
good!

CPC should rotate membership at least every two years. The same group is making all major decisions
for the college and does not effectively stay "in touch" with constituents (especially classified staff)

| don't believe the Senate isasresponsive to faculty voices asthey have been in the past. Or maybe it
is, but | wasonce one of the repsthose "in power" in the Senate listened to. Perhapsit'sthe same
pattern. Those folks who donate time and take on more and more responsibility and end up leading the
Senate may feel they have more knowledge of how to move the campus forward in terms of new
programs, curricular changes, etc. And they may, in fact, have such knowledge. But if they are using
that knowledge to impose changesin the department that affect faculty FT and PT workoad, affect
curriculum and pedagogy, without full explanation, consultation, and buy-in and we then just receive
decisions we must implement, it's not shared governance. Saying we held forums doesn't cut it, for SO
many reasons. | believe if discussion began at departmental level with a vote; if department members
reported votes and pro-consto theirindividual Senate Committees who then voted or wrote a report of
discussion; and if the Senate then considered the individual department tallies (cross-disciplinary
tallies) in their deliberations, and then voted on issues that have a major impact on curriculum, cross-
disciplinary collaboration, faculty workload with a full understanding of how this effort will be
implemented within departments, then we could say voices were heard. The recent flurry of emails
over +/- grading, though an imperfect example, reveals what can happen without a process designed
to consider consequences for faculty, departments, the campus, and, most importantly, students. That
decision is so critical to student success and so problematic in how it is being implemented. For
example, some assign, some don't. How are transfer institutions supposed to read transcripts? They
must assume we all assign +/-. As the email discussion has shown, this may also generate problems with
students course shopping and with disclosures on the syllabus of what may be wide variations within
sections of courses on not just whether +/- isimplemented, but how it is calculated, putting the college
(and instructors?) in danger of law suits. We can't just simply say, "Well, each teacher getsto determine
what they want to do and what percentage isan A, A-, B+" Especially if a - puts a student below
transfer or a + from someone who doesn't assign these grades could help them meet transfer. How did
this pass the scrutiny of departments, the Senate, and the administration?

As an adjunct, | feel that sometimes, my opinions aren't wanted, or valued. Occasionally we can't vote
on issues that affect us. I've often thought there should be two levels of Adjuncts. One level who join
commities, attend all in service and training, and make a contribution to SBCC beyond the minimum
requirements. The second level are adjuncts who do the minimum acceptable to continue to be hired.
How the active adjuncts would be adequately recognized a good question...perhaps higher seniority in
choosing classes to teach, perhaps voting prirviedges that don't normally extend to part time people.

There are many adjuncts, but full time instructors have a bigger say as a group on the running of the
college.

Yes/No Although | feel that we have made leaps and bonds when it comesto Classified Staff's
involvement with shared governance, because of our new leadership, | feel we still have work to do
when it comes to the overall attitude of how much Classified Staff contribute to thiscampus. We are on
the front lines everyday with our students and our knowledge and voice should be taken more seriously.

| work at SBCC very part time and am uninvolved.

Jack Friedlander is a terrible representative of SBCC. Nobody believes him. He says he listens but does
not. If you askhim a question he will just talk and talk and talk, saying nothing and not answer the
question, and then tell everyone that he hasrun out of time....

| am only vaguely aware of the governance and organizational groups so therefore | don't really know
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of my opportunities to actively participate in decision making hence | have never even tried to make
my voice be heard

Part time adult high school teachers have very little voice even compared to main campus adjunct
faculty.

As an adjunct, | feel that most of the full-time faculty ignore us and treat uslike dirt. Just my 2 cents
worth. The administration doesn't know we exist.

Adjuncts have little influence

I'm aware that we can all get involved in these activities; it's just whether one wants to or not. It'snot a
gated community.

Number 2 doesn't make sense to me

we may be heard, but it ssems we are mostly ignored after being heard. You know, the "I hear what
you're saying and I'll take that under advisement" seemsto be the way things are dealt with. Just see
the smoking issue as well as parking (which has been going on since the 70's!!)

Those that are interested in campus-wide governance have the opportunity to get involved.

| have been retired almost 5 years so have not had day-to-day contact orinput but | do get a lot of
community input from my friends and neighbors. | also attend lectures off and on and keep in contact
with faculty still employed full-time (who are very happy).

Some important decisions are made by lessthan a handful of people. Curriculum isan important
example, and an unfortunate one, given the fact that it isthe only area where faculty should have an
important role. Decisions are made by chair, Kathy O'Connor, and Laura Castro, leaving the rest of the
committee only with the task of saying "aye" when a vote comes up.

I'm in the midst of starting an organization to serve adjunct faculty interests. The outcome is pending.
We live a democratic society but when we get to work we have bosses that make choices for everyone.

Committees need to communicate better with faculty about the issuesthey are discussing and
addressing.

Adjuncts have no voice

Please see my comment about adjuncts being marginalized and tgherefore not optimized. There'sa
lot of untapped talent there that couldbe deployed to increase what studentsleam.

As an adjunct, | feel my voice is not heard.
Faculty voice really drives the college. We have input but it isall about faculty.

Again...a column labeled "somewhat" would be nice. Question # 2 does not make sense. " | have the
opportunity to actively inform campus decision making" . Inform who?

My main concem is that the same people sit on the same committees semester after ssmester year
after year.

Admin does what it wants and you become an enemy simply for questioning Admin.

I'm an adjunct. This college really doesn't care much for what we have to say. Our representation is
perfunctory. And yet, no other group of employee works harder on behalf of our students and with the
least renumeration.
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Q14 The Board of Trustees establishes
policies to assure:

Answered: 231 Skipped: 24
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Quality programs and services 40.26% 24.24% 6.49%
93 56 15
Institutional integrity 41.13% 24.24% 8.66%
95 56 20
Institutional effectiveness 40.26% 26.41% 7.36%
93 61 17
Fiscal stability 49.35% 19.91% 3.90%
114 46 9
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Revisions and additions to Board policies to guide and support these goalsisstill in progress. An
organized revision was long overdue and the Board is pleased that this project is finally proceeding.

Policies? The Board has been derelict in policies/procedures for several years, and accreditors have
demanded change but it istoo slow in coming. Integrity islacking—a lot of public relations with this
group and the new president.

As a Trustee | am confident that the members of the Board of Trustees are all striving to play the
appropriate policy roles that will lead to high quality programs.

Thisboard has been very proactive in recent years to assure our students needs are being met and that
our institution operates with transparency, effectiveness and the highest level of integrity.

Until district policy in available online, then | do not see how the college honors the integrity it
purports to uphold.

| don't really know what the Board of Trustees does.
Solid board!

| think this has improved greatly since the new board members became involved over the last few
years.

| assume that they do.

The current board 2013-14 is too political

| really do not know what the board of Trustees does.

They seem to be getting better at keeping their noses where they belong in this area.

| have never even met a BOT member, except Peter, who used to be a faculty member. Don't feel they
are in touch with the faculty, or want to be.

| am totally neutral about the board. They tend to balance each other out. Some are there for
themselves, others for students and SBCC. It's always been that way. The strange thing is that we elect
these individuals and some of them run almost uncontested, yet they don't have to prove to the
electorate that they know the school or its mission.

| don't have any idea what the board of trustees does.
| know little about the Board of Trustees.

Isn't because of the actions of The Board of Trustees we are under "probation"? That's deplorable and
embarrassing.

We shall see on all of the above.

Certain members of the Board give priority to taking care of the special interest groups that helped to
put them in power when they ran their election campaign a few years ago.

The Board does not follow it's own policies.

Still very unsettled about what happened with the Board and the former president of the college. Don't
feel confident they know what they are doing.

The trackrecord of SBCC shows none of the above We almost lost accrediation. Wake up.
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Q15 The Superintendent/President leads
the institution in promoting and fostering:

Answered: 231 Skipped: 24
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Quality programs and services 79.22% 8.23% 2.16%
183 19 5
Institutional integrity 75.32% 10.39% 3.46%
174 24 8
Institutional effectiveness 75.76% 10.82% 2.60%
175 25 6
Fiscal stability 72.29% 10.39% 1.73%
167 24 4
# Additional comments
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A lot of cheer leading, but integrity islacking. She's an administrator type who must show an
excessively happy face to the public, so you're left with disbelief about half of what she says. Fiscally,
she spendslike a drunken sailor, with numerous consultants hired to do the work the administrators have
failed to do on their own, yet they still earn their pay.

The Superintendent/President is a remarkable leader with a sincere interest in the welfare of the
students and a strong belief in the broad participation of the campus community.

Dr. Gaskin has excelled beyond most expectations. Her competence and intelligence, on par with her
enthusiasm and true dedication to the mission of community colleges, hasinspired faculty, students
and local community members.

Lori Gaskin isone of the best leaders| have ever encountered and is a big reason why our school is so
successful and maintains a culture of success.

Thanks to Lori's Monday emails, | do have a bit of an idea what the President does.

She isthe best leader for thiscampus. | am in awe how much she cares about all of uson campus and
how we present to the community. One example: The grounds are looking so good! Selecting Lori as
our president was a stroke of genius. Whoever "found" her deserves a raise.

| thinkthe new president is doing a great job being positive while providing opportunities to improve!
Dr. Gaston isan available and easy to talk to administrator. | believe that she isdoing an excellent job.

The integrity isover only one issue. CA is trying to get students through hs, cc to univ. faster. While our
department has been more than supported and involved in making this happen, it ssemslike the push
knows no boundaries. When we caution that some initiatives may harm students both in the short and
long run based on research of how critical thinking and literacy levelsin reading and writing are
recursive and require time and provide evidence that our national organizations offer position
statements crafted by the top researchersin the field (and draw on high school, cc, and 4-year
scholars) and the research isignored in favor of "serving students" in our high schools, it's a tad
problematic. While my department has done its share (the lion's share?) of contributing to multiple
student success programs (many grant funded) over the years, our department does not want to be the
first CC to choose to participate in programs that national research has shown as ineffective. One
would think our president would support us on this, and we hope she will do so. | believe the integrity of
SBCC teaching of English is at stake, asisinstitutional integrity.

AND...Employee camaraderie and a shared vision.

She is definitely working and leading thisinstitution with a very positive attitude. | am hoping she gets
the support to do what she feels needsto be done. | admire anyone with the drive & dream/focus to
lead such a big organization

Lori isdoing superb work.

Are you asking if the current person does this task, or if thisisthe job description for such a person? | do
not know which to answer

| would qualify this statement by saying s’he leadsin partnership if shared governance works. | have
seen superintendent/presidents act asif they were some new super species of educator once they took
over. If they haven't been in a classroom as many haven't or have minimally, they are more likely to
adopt the aforementioned stance.

| think the President has not been in office long enough for me to make such a judgment.

One word descriptor of Lori: Fantastic!
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Lori Gaskin hasdone a remarkable job with the morale and image of SBCC since she began. She
presents such a professional, realistic, and open presence that it draws the college (faculty, staff and
students) together, as well as the local community, for the 'greater good.'

The President istruly trying to have transparency in decision-making. Unfortunately, we live with too
many "old ways".

Dr. Gaskin is doing the best she can, but hasa hard job ahead of ther.
Lori Gaskin has a clear and strong vision for the campus.
Promoting good relations with the community

Let's hope that the president can maintain herindependence from the Board and won't be crushed
ifiwhen she departs from their wishes. (Her predecessor tried, and the Board got rid of her.)

My impressions of LG have been very positive. She seemsopen, calm and reasonable even though |
am sure she isone of the busiest people on campus.

The President has left the handling of the CLL and CE and the One College program up to Vice
President Jack Friedlander and it is a disaster.

Appreciate Lori's communication with the campus through her Monday updates. | feel she is
accessible.

She and the Deans make sure that any rich kid whose parents threaten to sue, passes. Are you kidding?
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Q16 Do you feel a part of SBCC?

Answered: 231 Skipped: 24
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No
No opinion
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Answer Choices Responses
65.37%
29.00%
4.76%
0.87%

Additional comments
As an adjunct | am dispensable.
| think thisis true for most of our community's residents.

Growing in up in Santa Barbara, | used to think that SBCC's focus was to provide educational
opportunities first for the people of the city of Santa Barbara and county, then the state, then a much
smaller group outside of this...but this has shifted. | recently viewed the demographics of students, and
see SBCC now has more out-of-district students than in-district. (8207 in, 8967 out in Fall 2013). Okay.
In addition to but outside of those numbers, international students now makeup 7.8 percent of the total
student population (1,541 total out of 19,678), with out-of-state students at 4.9 percent (963 total) so |
now ask myself, has SBCC redefined its definition of "city" in City College? Guess|'m hung up on the
term of community or city (By the way, which isit?) Regardless, the answerisno, | don't feel a part of
Santa Barbara CITY College, but rather a part of some another type of higher ed institute that is still
searching for itsidentity and place. What that may be, | don't know.

Adjuncts are given no voice and treated extremely poorly.

A large part of my feeling a part of SBCC is based on my experiences as a student and student worker.
That experience reinforces my feelings of belonging as a staff member now.

Very much so. | love how all parts of the campus community interact with each other.

I thinkin some departments Adjunct are treated as second class citizens. This seemsto be heavily
influenced by the department chair at the time. Under some chairs Adjunct are respected and under
other they are oppressed, all with in the same department.
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Great people to work with. Great place to work. Some of the top administration get too much money,
and no way to measure their performance. We were is dire situation last year in term of job security for
average workers. This year administration got a huge pay raise.

Due to my connection to my department and my years of service.

We have the most amazing sense of common purpose, inclusiveness, and team effort in this
organization. Anyone who does not feel a part of SBCC is not paying attention, oristrying to
deliberately ostracize themselves.

It almost consumes my day every day whether | am there or not. | am constantly thinking of what | can
do for my students.

| would feel more a part of SBCC if there was not such a huge divide in the power structure of full-
timers vs. adjunct.

| feel a part of PART of SBCC.

Previously | did not feel like | was a part of the SBCC community. However, the current president's on-
going efforts to hold inclusive staff eventsthat include classified, faculty, and administrators has made
me feel more a part of the SBCC community and team.

| would be better integrated if, asan adjunct, | didn't have to go all over kngdom come to eam a
living. At the moment, teaching 8 courses (thankfully 6 of them online), at 4 institutions doesn't exactly
promote solidaritry with the college.

| feel | am asmuch a part of SBCC as possible as an adjunct. | have worked on several committees
over the years without compensation. Glad to do it asit sesemed a part of my becoming a full member
of the SBCC family. However, it has been shown that adjunct input iswelcome aslong asit is free and
aslong as we follow what full timers thinkis best.

Not only do | feel a part of it - | feel like | live here! | am a classified staff, a part-time instructor, and a
student!

Some adjuncts have no desire for participation in the broader goals of the instuitution. Many, however,
do. Most know the barriers to fuller participation and gave up long ago. That's a legion of useful energy
not even at the table.

Feel there isa disconnect between the function of the office | workin and the institution asa whole.

Even though | am part time, adjunct, | feel that | am alwaysinvited and am a part of the SBCC
community.

SBCC isdominated by the EVP. It's his college. It should belong to the community.

Again, it'sthe adjunct thing. You folks have to stop thinking of us astemporary part-timers. Most of us
are neither. There are so many things -- little things -- you could do to not remind us that we are of
lesser value as employees. For one, have awards recognizing adjuncts. Include our nameson the
graduation programs. Have a faculty lecture for an adjunct instructor.
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Q17 Are you happy working here?

Answered: 230 Skipped: 25

Yes
Somew hat
No
No opinion
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Answer Choices Responses
Yes 79.57%
Somewhat 16.52%
No 2.61%
No opinion 1.30%
Total
# Other (please specify)
1 But, | would like equal pay for equal work.
2 As a new trustee this year the Trustee experience has been very positive.
3 | love teaching. The meetings and politics are horrible at SBCC. When Dr. MacDougal was President
of the college, he read every one of my reviews. Now, | am not sure if anyone even reads the reviews.
Some faculty members have not been reviewed in over eight years.
4 Some days are excellent, others a drag, while others are non-nondescript. So yes, no, and all the
above. If you're happy all the time, then you scare me. Same goes for being unhappy all the time.
5 | LOVE working here.
6 | am happy teaching, but | feel that adjuncts are treated as second class citizens at SBCC. My
department, in particular, treats us very poorly. They appreciate nothing we do. We are powerless.
7 Honestly, | like pretty much everyone, except my Chair.
8 | love SBCC, but the understaffing in relation to the increasing number of studentsis worrisome and
makes my job more difficult on a daily basis.
9 Very happy!
10 But | do not like how some of the full time faculty treat the Adjunct. There are other full timers who are

amazing, inspiring, respectful, and supportive. A few negative full timers have a strong impact.
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| really like the people | work with, but sometimes | get frustrated with some of the procedures and
equipment that seem outdated.

| love SBCC. Because of its faculty and staff and how dedicated they are to the students.

Thisisa great institution and my colleagues are, for the most part, quite wonderful. However, many of
us are stressed out and exhausted. We would love to teach fewer section with fewer students, to give
the students the time and attention they require to be more successful.

| have friends and colleaguesin other educational institutions. SBCC is truly in a class apart in quality
of instruction, collaborative governance and student-focus. Thisisa great CC!

Love it!

Although extremely overloaded
Very happy!

Very.

| chose to come here while my university tried to keep me at their institution. I've never regretted it.
And I've contributed a lot both on campus and off campus to insure the most vulnerable students and
their faculty would have a voice on and off campus. I've been applauded for these efforts here, at state
and national level. | wouldn't work want to work anywhere else. (I remember someone saying to me that
| should go to work with studentsin an "at risk" district because | had so much to offer. | said, "If we
can't do it here, we're all in trouble." We do do it here. We need to do much more and | thinkwe can
do so with better coordination and more inclusiveness from both PT and FT who successfully help our
most at-risk students negotiate the terrain of personal and academic responsibilities. If only all faculty
understood all the resources they had; if only all students understood how to blend their student
success option programs.

Pay could be significantly improved to allow younger faculty hired within the last 10-15 years a
chance to afford the high cost of living in the county. While we are ranked #1 in the nation, our
salaries definitely do not reflect this. The out of pocket cost of insurance should be improved as well.
Instead of reducing the cost for the 80% plan, it should be reduced for the 100% plan.

| love my job. SBCC is a wonderful place to work and although the past 2-3 years have been bumpy |
feel we have extremely competent leadership in place now. | really believe that things will continue to
get smoother as we continue on into the future. | am really fortunate to work here and | try to see it as
the privilege it truly is.

| teach here because | enjoy it.
I'm am so lucky and happy to be a FT tenure track faculty member.

| think we rival Disneyland asthe "happiest place on earth." And, whereas Disneyland is a fascade, we
are the real thing. Working here is very rewarding and fulfilling because it feels like being on a winning
team. The players are highly skilled, yet humble and willing to keep leaming and improving. We work
well together; we rely on each other and share the victories. We value and acknowledge the
contributions of each member of the team. Add to all of that the unbeatable physical environment: the
breathtaking views, the wonderfully mild weather, and a supportive surrounding community, and you
truly have the best place to work; to say | feel blessed working here is a huge understatement.

There are not enough full-time professor opportunities. It hasbeen 5+ yearsin some departmentssince
a full-time opportunity has even opened, and while times have been tough economically, the college
seems to be taking clear advantage of the hard-working, committed, and talented adjunct faculty by
relying on them to take up the slack because there are more students coming here than ever! It isa
morale killer to know that there isno room for advancement! Appreciate the adjuncts more- there is
nothing that even acknowledges them- no lunch, no tea, no formal thanks. And that isjust plain wrong.

enjoy teaching but that'sit

| have always loved working here at SBCC. However, in the past year | see myself and others so
incredibly overworked that it is starting to change my view which is sad.
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That my (and at least 12 other colleagues) terminal MFA degree is not recognized or respected isa
significant factor in the reduction of my happinessin working here. This lack of recognition and respect
isa long-term issue of pay, rank and peer discrimination towards the MFA degree holders across many
disciplines. Thisinstitutional position has me considering alternative career options. There isan
arrogance in our CCC system as well asour local campus community which refuses to recognize a
degree that is fully recognized as equivalent to the PhD in nearly all, if not all four-year and graduate
degree granting colleges and universities throughout the country. Multiple accrediting agencies
approved by the US Department of Education validate the above parity/equivalency statement. After
all my efforts and those of my colleagues to educate and inform a variety of institutional campus
entities over the last three years, | can no longer attribute this position asignorance. It appearsto be
intentional discrimination.

But not always because | see things that disappoint and displease me quite often. These usually
involve the heartache that some studentslive through or the immaturity of faculty in quibbling about
which end of the egg should be up.

| would be happier if there was a realization and awareness that teacher success equals student
success. We need to see our teachers as former students who are now in the workplace. We need to
imagine how successful our students would feel if they became adjunct faculty, or staff, administrators,
counselors or custodiansin our college. When all reach their own measure of success, then we can
feel that our job isa job well done, not only when our students succeed at graduating. We need to
expand our vision and leamn to look within.

Like any other work place, life is hard but this has got to be the least stressful, most welcoming,
enjoyable place to work and spend 40hrs of my week here. The Faculty and Staff here make you feel at
"home" making thisin my opinion the most relaxing job ever :) THANK YOU SOOOO MUCH FOR THIS
OPPORTUNITY!

Since | have been retired for nearly 5 years | can't say how happy | am working at SBCC but | can say
that | am incredibly proud to say that | had worked at SBCC, and retired after 37 years. | always get
admiration and a respectful response from those whom | meet.

| get along well with both colleagues and the department | am a member of. The two fulltime staff and
six or so adjuncts have equal say tin the decisions of the department and we all speak freely. The
department should be the model for the rest of the academic departments at SBCC.

| would be happierif adjuncts had more representation, which would result in more attention being
given to the quality of employment for adjuncts. We are the backbone and the key instructional staff
and we do not get the recognition and respect we deserve, nor do we get inclusion on decision
making, though we are expected to carry out the decisions made by others for us.

My workis work not a job. | love promoting our youth to become educated to contribute to the global
good.

Although | get very frustrated at the lack of resources and poor internet/infrastructure in classrooms and
in faculty offices.

| was very unhappy due to certain problems, but | got a new supervisor who issuch a good listener and
problem-solver. She was willing to hear the problems the staff were having, and she took action to solve
the problems. Ever since that happened, | have been happy working here again, like | used to be.

VERY!!

Way more fun and gratifying than | expected. | am always reworking material to increase what is
absorbed. | have the advantage of being extremely well led in the School of Justice Studies. Profs
Redding and Mahoney are highly competent, responsive, and not interested in resting on their laurels,

Extremely happy!
teaching isa great privilege.

| know my above comments make it appear that | don't. But | love my job and | have a good rapport
with many members of our SBCC community. Now, if | could just be paid what | am worth. . .

The workload can be so great that you don't get a chance to think through what you're doing. This
resultsin a lot of half-baked solutions.

not in my department!
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